AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, January 22, 2019
9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER
2. HEARINGS

A. Case #VP18-0006*; Address: 1823 Old Burnt Store Road North;
Applicant: John Dewey Polt and Doris Jean Polt

B. Case #VP18-0012*; Address: 218 Bayshore Drive; Applicant:
OBIR Rental, LLC

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS
A. Tuesday, February 5, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers
4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree.
We will direct all comments to the issues. We will avoid personal attacks.




The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows:

1.

The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application. The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

o The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application. Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.

o The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.

o Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.

o The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.

o The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.

o Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.

o Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.

o For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.

o The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.
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TITLE:
Case #VP18-0006*; Address: 1823 Old Burnt Store Road North; Applicant: John Dewey Polt and
Doris Jean Polt

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicants, John Dewey Polt and Doris Jean Polt, seek a vacation of plat for a canal right-of-
way and underlying easements being a part of the Gator Slough Canal, adjacent to Lot 46, Block
4317, Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit 61; the release of right-of-way and utility easements that were
previously reserved by the City and more particularly described by Ordinance 38-91; and the
vacation of easements occupying a portion of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61; property located at
1823 Old Burnt Store Road North.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve @capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:


mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net

Description Type
o Backup Materials Backup Material
o Affidavit for Advertising Backup Material
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #V P 13 'OOO G)

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT

FEE: $843.00 — In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from
public hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the
city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in
his/her corporate capacity.

OWNER OF PROPERTY
Sonn Bﬁnﬁu 2 Noris Tuan Yolt  Addresss MOl SWO ISt Texrr

City: state: FL_ Zip 33841
R AT R B

APPLICANT )
Lot A9 e CO(‘Y\(‘I),S"'T nC/+ Address: SOJV\T', AS A\Co\l&
EMAR City: State: Zip
Phone:

AUTHORIZ EPRESENTATIVE
Edmmm? YOS Address: [ 22D SE L\”h—h’[ﬂfl’ —#’_3

EMA‘LJQ_Q_Q&@MM_'QBJMMLDW\ City: (Q'Qg: Covpd state: FL_ Zip 22904
Phone: 220 - 64D~ A5l

Unit (»] Block L}%i'l Lot(s) t45- 1, Subdivision
Address of Property 1225 0ld Buntt Store. R ND (}‘,q’.)f} Covp) YL 52993

Current Zoning ;2 - 6 Plat Book 2] , Page "\ ‘h? 'ZD

strap Number  Ri-43- A3 - (M - 04317, 045D

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to

all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their
knowledge.

JoHr D -PolT . [SIGNATURE MUST 8E NOTARIZED) é&i V’P/Ml_ ff /:_27/0 A
97’1" RJQ JDo.: spjea ,17PUPH /j pr@ ‘ }m«?‘b

APPLICANﬂNAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

STATE OF I:L ,COUNTYOF |LEE

Sworn to (or afflrmed) and subscribed before me this l day of g_S[,u/'\f, , 20@, by
ﬁ who is personally known or produced V\VDWY\
as identifi

Exp. Date: ;}\'?th Commission Number:  FF KD liole
Q\*RYP‘IQ

K JEAN M. WASH Signature of Notary Public: (%/y\, m . w[)\A‘u\_
" « MY COMMISSION £ FF 180163

N4 mﬁwmm Printed name of Notary Public: 2 oun NL UOD«éIn

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that | or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing
Examiner, Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

| will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

| understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30} day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

I understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after
fees are paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which | am applying.

CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME —
J9 D. Porr  JoHr bLwry Poli p
—
ng Porr Doris Jeen o i %(m Q}/ (Q,Q
PROPERTY&!WNER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) PROPERTY d)WNER s SIGNATU

stateoF  FL_ , COUNTYOF | £FE

Sworn to (or afflrmed) and subscribed before me thlsyﬂ'Hq day of _gﬂ, 20'{ by
ol ﬁ‘ E H who is personally known or produced H IOWMNM

as identificatk
Exp. Date: 315' lq Commission Number: FF ]@l LﬂLo

JEAN M. WASH
ME;F?OW'SQOMFHSMGS Signature of Notary Public:
IR
3 mﬁmﬂ,&sﬂﬁ Printed name of Notary Public: J.Qan m. U\){,\g h

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case ##
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

£

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s)

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT EC\U\ )mfd A . ’Q(\)W\O_S

(Name of person giving presentation)

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION/ LOCAL PLANNING
AGENCY, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS AND/OR CITY COUNCIL FOR

ont (| slock LB1TT Lot 45 - Y4l susbivision

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA.

John Devey A /7 Do(‘J\S Jean [So H’

PROPERTY OWN/E{((Please Print) PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print)
/A /L/&wNM k}\w\\ M% ownes™
/PROPERTY ONER (Signature & Title) PROPERTY O\yNER (Signature & Title)
— -
STATE OF FL . countyor LEE
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this QCTH" day of ju)f\t, , ZOI_X,by
‘/XO\’Y) W DDVkSX%\H who is personally known or produced \Z VOWN
as identification, Tol+
Exp. Date: 9\{31 IC) Commission Number: }’/F ISD ‘(/o(,p
S JEAN M. WASH i N public: /
. . ggow A ots Signature of Notary Public: WL\ \
RANy IRES: February 3, 2019 : ic: .
%’?on\d& memgy&nw Printed name of Notary Public 2LuN \ﬂ \k}(},&\q

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation
paper.

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.1)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application.
This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing.

[ have read the above requircment and agree to comply with this provision.

Sorn DEWLy PoLT £ Vel
Doru j&‘u\ Po/‘ll Qék%?w@

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) OWN ER/APPLUiANT SIGNATURE

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF F-L COUNTY OF LEE

Sworn to {or affirmed) and supscribed before me on this D\Q'quay of juu’\ < ,
ZOE by , who is personally known or who has produced LANHLIN

as identification. ISy Teoun PDH"

Exp. Date 2] 3119 mm/r\, N, Lonade

Commission # P X0 (el Signature o otary Public
e L Lo
"“’ "'0% JEAN M. WASH Print Name of Notary Public

« MY COMMISSION # FF 180166

MEA " EXPRES: Fabruary 3, 2019

"’to;no*o Bonded Thry Buget Notary Servkes

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA 11/15/16



RE: John Dewey & Doris Jean Polt
2606 SW 15t Terrace
Cape Coral, FL 33991
Property Address:
1823 Old Burnt Store Road North
Block 4317, Lots 45-46, Unit 61
Strap # 31-43-23-C4-04317.0450
Vacation Of Easement On North Side Of Lot 46 & Parcel A

To Whom It May Concern,

My customers, Dr. John Dewey & Doris Jean Polt, own the site known as Lots
45-46, Parcel A, OR 2219/2248, Block 4317, Unit 61. Lots 45-46 contain a
triangular piece of property known as Parcel A by quit claim deed from the City of
Cape Coral. Collectively these contiguous properties are known as 1823 Old
Burnt Store Road North.

It is my customers intent to request a Quit Claim Deed from the City of Cape
Coral in order to vacate the plat and City’s interest in the 6" P.U.E. on the north
side of Lot 46 and the easement area of Parcel A, for the purpose of constructing
a single family residence within the boundary of the combined property.

Attached is a survey describing the land in question along with a legal description
of said property. At this time, we ask that you schedule a Public Hearing
regarding this request.

Please forward Notice of Public Hearing to Mr. & Mrs. Polt at the address above
and to myself at the address below at your earliest convenience. Should you
have an estions please do not hesitate to contact me.

dward A. Ramos
Vice President

EAR/jmw

1223 S.E. 47" Terrace, Suite 3, Cape Coral, FL 33904
(239)540-3566 Fax (239) 540-3567
www.capecoralbuilder.com



INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS LAW FIRM, PLLC

1222 SE 47th Street
Suite C1

Cape Coral, FL 33904
pIRECT DIAL: 239.244.2346
shertz@is4law.com

www.is4law.com

September 7, 2018

Mike Struve

City of Cape Coral

Planning Division

1015 Cultural Park Boulevard
Cape Coral, FL 33990

Via Email: msturve@capecoral.net

Re: VP-18-0006 Vacation of Easement application for 1823 Old
Burnt Store Road North, Cape Coral, FL 33904 by John
Dewey Polt and Doris Jean Polt

Dear Mr. Struve:

This letter is to inform you that I represent John Dewey Polt and Doris Jean Polt for
the above referenced request to vacate an easement located on their property. I look
forward to working with you and the other City personnel to come to a resolution to
the questions that have arisen relating to the Quit-Claim Deed the City for the
triangular parcel of land that is appurtenant to the land located at Block 4217 Lots
45-46 in Unit 61, which is their homesite.

Please direct all communications regarding this matter to my attention and we look
forward to working with the City to accomplish this vacation of the easement.

Very truly yours,

INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS LAW FIRM, PLLC

J T

Scott J. Hertz, Esq.

SJH/me

CC: Brian Bartos — bbartos@capecoral.net
Clients

Intelligent Solutions, PLLC — Offices in Cape Coral and Miami Beach



s ;‘3 CenturyLink-

Attention:

Jeanie Wash
jeanie@capecoralbuilder.com
1223 SE 47" Ter, suite #3
Cape Coral, F1 33904

Phone: (239) 540-3566

Subject: - Vacation of Easement on North Side Of Lot 46 & Parcel A

Site Address: 1823 Old Bumnt Store Rd Cape Coral, F1 33993
Strap# 31-43-23-C4-04317.0450

To whom it my concemn

Regarding the referenced property above CenturyLink has No Objection to vacate the
easement on the north side of lot 46 and parcel A described by Jeanie Wash with Ramos
Builders.

Sincerely

Local Engineer

3301 Del Prado Bivd S
Office: (239)-984-7009
justin.lane@centurylink.com
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COMCAST

12600 Westlinks Drive Suite 4
Fort Myers, Fl. 34135
Phone: 239-432-1805

June 8, 2018

Ramos Builders

C/O Jeanie Wash

1223 S.E. 47" Terrace
Cape Coral, Florida 33904

Re; 1823 Old Burnt Store Road N. (Block 4317, Unit 61, Lots 45 & 46 or 2219/2248
Seawall Ext. Strap# 31-43-23-C4-04317.0450 Vacation of Easement on North Side of lot
46 & Parcel A)

Dear Jeanie Wash,
This letter will serve to inform you that Comcast has no objection to your

proposed vacation of the address referenced above.

Should you require additional information or assistance, please feel free to contact
me here at 432-1805.

Cordially,

Mark Cook
Project Coordinator

LE)



Lee County Electric Cooperative. Inc

Post Office Box 3455

s

North Fert Myers, FL 33918-3455

PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. (239) 9952121 = Fax (239) 995 7504

www icec nat

June 27, 2018

Ms. Jeanie Wash
Ramos Builders

1223 SE 47th Terrace
Suite 3

Cape Coral, FL 33904

Re: Letter of No Objection to Vacation of Utility Easement for 1823 Old Burnt Sore Road, Cape
Coral, Florida 33993; Owner: Dr. & Mrs. John Dewey Polt; Strap#: 31-43-23-C4-04317.0450.

Dear Ms. Wash:

You have opened up negotiations on behalf of your client, the Polts, concerning the vacation of certain
utility easements that exist between Tract A and Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, Cape Coral Subdivision, as
recorded amongst the Public records of Lee County, Florida, at Plat Book 21, at Page 4-20, inclusive.

We have reviewed the Plat, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no objection to
the vacation as submitted and reflected in the request. However, we require a six-foot perimeter
easement around the subject property in order to service the parcel in the after situation.

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2112, or, if you prefer, | can be reached by
email at russel.goodman@lcec.net.

Very truly yours,
Digitally signed by
Russ Goodman, Russ Goodman, SR/WA

SR/WA Date: 2018.06.27

13:06:48 -04'00'
Russel Goodman, SR'WA
Senior Right of Way Agent



INSTR # 2018000114671, Doc Type D, Pages 1, Recorded 05/11/2018 at 11:26 AM,
Linda Doggett, Lee County Clerk of Circuit Court, Deed Doc. D $763.00 Rec. Fee
$10.00 Deputy Clerk NFERGUSON

.

Prepared by, Record and Return To
Marci A Smith

CAPE CORAL TITLE L
1307 Cape Coral Parkway Eas
Cape Coral, Florida 33904
File Number: 65862

FRANCE AGENCY, INC

General Warranty Deed

Made this _6\'&{_\ day of April, 2018, A.D. By HUYET HO and LUAN HO, Husband and Wife, whose address is:
15281 BAHIA CT, Fort Myers, Florida 33908, hereinafter called the grantor, to JOHN DEWEY POLT and DORIS
JEAN POLT, Husband and Wife, whose address is: 2606 SW 1ST TER, Cape Coral, Florida 33991, hereinafter called
the grantec.

(Whenever used herein the term “grantor” and “grantee” include all the parties (o this mstiument and the hewrs, legal epreseatatives and assigns of

wdividuals, the sutvessars and assgns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, ($10.00) and other valuable
cunsiderations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens. remises, releases, conveys
and confirms unto the grantee. 2!l that certain Jand situate in Lee County, Florida, viz:

Lots 45 & 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, according to the plat thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 21, Page(s) 4 to 20, inclusive, in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Together with Parcel A as more fully described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION,
thence with the North line of said Lot 46, North 89°, 7 minutes, S0 seconds East, 119.94 fect to a
point of curve to the right having a radius of 25 feet; thence nlong said curve to the right an are
distance of 14.49 feet; thence North 56°, 49 minutes, 28 seconds West, 123.02 feet to the East end of a
concrete headwall; thence along the Northerly side of said headwall, North 61°, 13 minutes, 27
seconds West, 35.05 feet to the East Right of Way line of Old Burnt Store Road, 100 foot Right of
Way; thence along said East Right of Way line South 00° 2 minutes, 10 seconds East, 80.19 feet to
the Northwest corner of Lot 46 and the point of beginning.

Subject TO covenants, restrictions. and easements of record. if any.

Said property is not the homestead of the Grantor(s) under the laws and constitution of the State of Florida in that
neither Grantor(s) or any members of the household of Grantor(s) reside thereon. Said property is vacant land.

Parcel ID Number: 31-43-23-C4-04317.0450,

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grautor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple;

that the grantor has good right and law ful authority to sell and convey said land. that the grantor hereby fully warrants the
title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of

all encumbrances except taxes for the calendar year 2018.
In Witness Whereof, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed ond delivered in our presence:
TWO Separate Witnesses Required

(A,.Eov\/uk o _/&//Lé\m s

ke L0 BN e

State of Florida
County of Lee

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged betore me this _8 > day of _.m, Ef’(\ 2018, by
as produced

UYET HO and LUAN HO, Husban& and Wile, who isare personally known to me or who
. LMMQ WL ___ as identification

| p !
e UNtao (Rt
§FF 196794 ! Sql-

i ¥ &mﬂESzDﬂc&M‘lm& Notary Public Signature

ST Wmummmauﬁkm Notary . .
\%%'h Printed Name: Marci A. Smttﬁ

(Affix Stamnp/Seal) My C issivn Expires: \8‘ (> 30 { 8
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AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NA.V.D 81) AND BASED ON @ 25.00 14.49 14.30 S7372502" £ 3301416
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BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD BURNT STORE ROAD,
BEING N00°02'10"W.

MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

THIS 1S NOT A SURVEY

ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTHER THAN TIIE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND MAPPER ARE
PROHIBITED BY LAW WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING SURVEYOR
AND MAPPER. COPYRIGHT 2018. KING ENGINEERING. INC.. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

DO NOT COPY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF KING ENGINEERING, INC.

NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET | OF 2.
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Sketch to Accompany Description

Upland Parcel
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, Cape
Coral Subdivision According to Plat
Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the
Public Records of Lee County, Florida
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THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

STOUTENCRAMER

A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY

King

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: LB2610
324 Nicholas Purkway West, Suite A, Cape Coral, FL 33991
Phonc: (239) 673-9531 Fax: (239) 424-8181
www kingengineering.com

JOB # 18-1944 PREPARED FOR: John Polt

SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 43S, RANGE 23E

DATE REVISION

1 hereby centify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief. the sketch and
description represented hercon, made under my direction on May 22ad, 2018
is in accordance with Standards of Practice as set forth by the Florida Board
of Professional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter 5J-17, Florida
Administrative Code, pursuant to Section 472.027 Florida Statutcs.

See Sheet 1 of 2 for Signature and Seal

DAVID KEITH CRAMER (FOR THE FIRM)

FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO. 6655

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL
OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER




Subject Parcel Description (Upland Parcel):

A Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, lying in Section 31, Township 43 South, Range
23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, being more
particularly described as follows in Official Records Book 2219, Page 2248:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL, Thence with the North line of
said Lot 46, N89°57'50"E, 119.94 Feet to a point of curve to the right having a radius of 25 Feet; Thence along said
curve to the right an arc distance of 14.49 Feet; Thence N56°49'28"W, 123.02 Feet to the East end of a concrete
headwall; Thence along the Northerly side of said headwall, N61°13'27"W, 35.05 Feet to the East Right-Of-Way
line of Old Burnt Store Road, a 100 Foot Right-Of-Way; Thence along said East Right-Of-Way line S 00°02'10" E,
80.19 Feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 46 and the Point of Beginning.

Said Parcel Contains 5,269 Sq. Ft. (more or less)
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Sketch to Accompany Description

Parcel - P.U.E. 4317-V
A Portion of Public Utility and Drainage
Easement to be Vacated lying in Lot 46,
Block 4317, Unit 61, Cape Coral
Subdivision According to Plat Book 21,
Pages 4 through 20, of the Public
Records of Lee County, Florida
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SURVEY NOTES:

1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD BURNT STORE ROAD,

BEING N00°02'10"W.
MEASUREMENTS SHHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.
THIS IS NOT A SURVEY
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ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTHER THAN THE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND MAPPER ARE

PROHIBITED BY LAW WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING SURVEYOR
AND MAPPER. COPYRIGHT 2018. KING ENGINEERING. INC.. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

STOUTENCRAMER

A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY

i
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.C

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: LB2610
324 Nicholas Parkway West, Suite A, Cape Coral, FL 33991
Phone: (239) 673-9541 Fax: (239) 424-8181
www.kingengineering.com

JOB # 18-1944 PREPARED FOR: John Polt

SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 43S, RANGE 23E

DATE REVISION

I hereby centity that, to the best of my knowledge and beliet. the sketch and
desenption represented hercon, made under my direction on December 12th,
2018 is in accordance with Standards of Practice as sct forth by the Florida
Board of Profcssional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter 51-17, Florida
Administrative Code. pursuant to Section 472,027 Florida Statutcs.

See Sheet 1 of 2 for Signature and Seal

DAVID KEITH CRAMER (FOR THE FIRM)

FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO. 6655

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL
OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER




Subject Parcel Description (P.U.E. 4317-V):

A Parcel of land lying in Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, lying in Section 31,
Township 43 South, Range 23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee
County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, as Recorded
in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida run N89°57'50"E along the
Northerly line of said Lot 46 for a distance of 6.00 feet to an intersection with a line that is parallel with and 6.00
feet Easterly of the Easterly right-of-way line of Old Burnt Store Road, also being the Point of Beginning. From said
Point of Beginning continue running N89°57'50"E along said Northerly line for a distance of 113.93 feet to the Point
of Curvature of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right, concave to the Southwest, having a chord bearing and distance
of $73°25'02"E and 14.30 feet, and a central angle of 33°14'16"; Thence run along the arc of said for a distance of
14.50 feet; Thence run S33°12'06"W for a distance of 6.00 feet to an intersection with a concentric curve 6.00 feet
Southwesterly of said Northerly line, also being a non-tangent Point of Curvature of a 19.00 foot radius curve to the
left, concave to the Southwest, to which a radial line bears N33°12'36"E, having a chord bearing and distance of
N73°25'02"W and 10.87 feet, and a central angle of 33°14'46"; Thence run along the arc of said concentric curve for
a distance of 11.02 feet; Thence run $89°57'50"W along a line parallel with and 6.00 feet Southerly of said
Northerly line for a distance of 113.93 feet to an intersection with said line parallel with and 6.00 feet Easterly of the
Easterly right-of-way line of Old Burnt Store Road; Thence leaving said parallel line run N00°02'10"W along said
line parallel with said Easterly right-of-way line for a distance of 6.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said Parcel Contains 760 sq. ft. (more or less)

Bearings are based on Easterly right-of-way line of Old Burnt Store Road, being N00°02'10"W.
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BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD BURNT STORE ROAD,
BEING N00°02'10"W.

MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTHER THAN THE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND MAPPER ARE
PROHIBITED BY LAW WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF TIIE SIGNING SURVEYOR
AND MAPPER. COPYRIGHT 2018. KING ENGINEERING. INC.. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

DO NOT COPY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF KING ENGINEERING, INC.

NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET 1 OF 2.

Sheet 2 of 2

Sketch to Accompany Description

Parcel - P.U.E./ B.M.E. 4317-2
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, Cape
Coral Subdivision According to Plat
Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the
Public Records of Lee County, Florida
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THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

STOUTENCRAMER

A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY

Ly
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.q

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: LB2610
324 Nicholss Parkway West, Suite A, Cape Coral, F1. 33991
Phone: (239) 673-9541 Fax: (239) 424-8181
wiww kingengineering com

JOB 7 18-1944 PREPARED FOR: John Polt
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 43S. RANGE 23E
DATE REVISION

1 hereby certity that, to the best of my knowledge and belict. the sketch and
description represented hercon. made under my direction on December 14th,
2018 is in accordance with Standards of Practice as set forth by the Florida
Board of Professional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter $J-17. Florida
Admimistrative Code. pursuant to Section 472.027 Florida Statutes.

See Sheet 1 of 2 for Signature and Seal

DAVID KEITH CRAMER (FOR THE FIRM)

FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO 6653

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL
OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER




Subject Parcel Description (P.U.E. / B.M.E. 4317-2):

A Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, lying in Section 31, Township 43 South, Range
23 East, as Recorded in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, being more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, as Recorded in
Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida run N00°02'10"W along the
Easterly right-of-way line of Old Burnt Store Road for a distance of 80.19 feet to the waterward face of a concrete
headwall; Thence leaving said Easterly right-of-way line run S61°13"27"E along said waterward face for a distance
of 35.05 feet; Thence run S56°49'28"E for a distance of 71.80; Thence run $72°06'01"W for a distance of 78.15 feet
to the Northerly line of said Lot 46; Thence run S89°57'50"W along said Northerly line for a distance of 16.40 feet
to the Point of Beginning.

Said Parcel Contains 3,933 sq. ft. (more or less)

Bearings are based on Easterly right-of-way line of Old Burnt Store Road, being N00°02'10"W.
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SURVEY NOTES:

1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD BURNT STORE ROAD,
BEING N00°02'10"W.

MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTHER TIIAN THE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND MAPPER ARE
PROHIBITED BY LAW WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF TIIE SIGNING SURVEYOR
AND MAPPER. COPYRIGIIT 2018, KING ENGINEERING. INC.. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

DO NOT COPY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF KING ENGINEERING, INC.

NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET | OF 2.
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Sketch to Accompany Description

Parcel - P.U.E. 4317-2
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, Cape
Coral Subdivision According to Plat
Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the
Public Records of Lee County, Florida
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A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY

¥

; ) 5
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: 182610
324 Nicholas Parkway West, Suite A. Cape Coral, KL, 33991
Phone: (239) 6739541 Fax: (239) 4244181
wwiw kingengineering.com

JOB # 18-1944 PREPARED FOR: John Polt

SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 43S. RANGE 23E

DATE REVISION

I hereby centity that, to the best of my knowledge and belief. the sketch and
description represented hereon, made under my direction on December 141h,
2018 is in accordance with Standards of Practice as set forth by the Florida
Board of Professional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter 5)-17, Florida
Administrative Code. pursuant to Scction 472.027 Florida Statutes.

See Sheet 1 of 2 for Signature and Seal

DAVID KEITH CRAMER (FOR TIIE FIRM)

FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO. 6655
NOT VALID WITHOUT THE: SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL
OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER




Subject Parcel Description (P.U.E. 4317-2):

Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, lying in Section 31, Township 43 South, Range 23
East, as Recorded in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, being more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, as recorded
in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida run N89°57'50"E along the
Northerly line of said Lot 46 for a distance of 116.40 feet to the Point of Beginning. From said Point of Beginning
run N56°49'28"W for a distance of 39.43 feet; Thence run N72°06'01"E for a distance of 7.74 feet; Thence run
S56°49'28"E for a distance of 51.22 feet; Thence run S33°12'06"E for a distance of 6.00 feet; Thence run
N56°4928"W for a distance of 16.65 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said Parcel Contains 323 sq. ft. (more or less)

Bearings are based on Easterly right-of-way line of Old Burnt Store Road, being N00°02'10"W.
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SURVEY NOTES:
1.

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD BURNT STORE ROAD,
BEING N00°02'10"W.

MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS OTHER THAN THE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND MAPPER ARE
PROHIBITED BY LAW WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF TIIE SIGNING SURVEYOR
AND MAPPER. COPYRIGIIT 2018. KING ENGINEERING. INC.. ALL RIGIITS RESERVED.

DO NOT COPY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF KING ENGINEERING, INC.

NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET | OF 2.

103.53
& &
P
g &
Lot 46 D &
Block 4317 S
A\

Sheet 2 of 2

Sketch to Accompany Description

Parcel - A
A Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, Cape
Coral Subdivision According to Plat
Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the
Public Records of Lee County, Florida

S
SCALE
1" =20

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

STOUTENCRAMER

A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY
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ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.LE55

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: 1LB2610
324 Nicholas Parkway West, Suite A, Cape Coral, FL 33991
Phone: (239) 673-9541 Fax: (239) 424-8181
www kingengincering.com

JOB # 1§-1944 l PREPARED FOR. John Polt
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 43S. RANGE 23E
DATE REVISION
1 hereby certity that, to the best of my knowledge and behiet. the sketch and

description represented hereon, made under ircction on December 14th,
2018 is in accordance with Standards of Pra set forth by the Florida
Board of Professional Surveyors & Mappees in Chapter $J-17, Florida
Administrative Cede. pursuant to Scction 472.027 Florida Statutes.

See Shecet 1 of 2 for Signature and Seal

DAVID KEITH CRAMER (FOR TIE FIRM)

FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO_ 6638

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND [HE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL
OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER




Subject Parcel Description (Parcel A):

Parcel of land lying in Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, lying in Section 31, Township 43 South, Range 23
East, as Recorded in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, being more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, as recorded
in Plat Book 21, Pages 4 through 20, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida run N89°57'50"E along the
Northerly line of said Lot 46 for a distance of 16.40 feet to the Point of Beginning. From said Point of Beginning,
leaving said Northerly line run N72°06'01"E for a distance of 78.15 feet; Thence run S56°49'28"E for a distance of
51.22 feet to the Point of Cusp of a curve to the left, concave to the Southwest, to which a radial line bear
$33°12'06"W, having a chord bearing and distance of S73°25'39"E and 14.29 feet, and a central angle of 33°13'02";
Thence run along the arc of said curve for a distance of 14.49 feet to an intersection with said Northerly line; Thence
run S89°57'50"W for a distance of 103.53 feet to the Point of Beginning,.

Said Parcel Contains 1,336 sq. ft. (more or less)

Bearings are based on Easterly right-of-way line of Old Burnt Store Road, being N00°02'10"W.
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Review Date: January 7, 2019

Applicant/

Property Owners: John Dewey and Doris Jean Polt
Owner Address: 2606 SW 1% Terrace

Cape Coral, FL 33991

Authorized Rep. Edward A. Ramos
Requests: The applicant requests the following:
1) Vacate 5,269 sq. ft. of canal right-of-way (ROW) and all underlying
easements.

2) Vacate 760 sq. ft. of platted easements in Lot 46, Block 4317.

3) Arelease of 5,269 sq. ft. of ROW, public utility, drainage, and canal and bridge
maintenance, construction, and renovation easements previously reserved
by Ordinance 38-91.

Property Location: 1823 Old Burnt Store Road North
Cape Coral, FL 33993
Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit 61, Block 4317, Lots 45-46

Prepared By: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager

Recommendation: Approval with conditions

Urban Service Reserve

Property Description:

The applicant owns a waterfront site, about 0.33 miles north of the intersection of Old Burnt Store Road
North and Gulfstream Parkway. The site is undeveloped and abuts the Gator Slough and Sunfish Canals
to the north and east, respectively. The site has a Single Family/Multi Family by PDP Future Land Use
Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning. All properties on the east side of Old Burnt
Store Road within 0.5 miles of the site share the same future land use and zoning classifications. On the
west side of Old Burnt Store Road, two large properties owned by the state of Florida have either a Parks
and Recreation Facilities or Preserve Future Land Use Classification. Both sites have Preservation Zoning.

The plat for Unit 61 shows this site has water frontage along the Gator Slough Canal to the north.
However, land with a bridge abutment to the north of the site occupies platted canal ROW that extends
along the north property line of Lot 46. A survey of the site shows a concrete headwall extending about
35 linear feet eastward beginning near the bridge.
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In 1991 the City adopted Ordinance 38-91 that declared a triangular-shaped parcel being part of the Gator
Slough Canal as surplus property. Following adoption of the ordinance, the City provided the owners
(David O. and Janet Conger) of Lots 45 and 46 a quit-claim deed for 5,269 sq. ft. of land abutting their
property to the north. The current owners, John Dewey and Doris Jean Polt, request to vacate 5,269 sq.
ft. of the quit-claim area and underlying and adjacent easements for constructing a single-family residence
on the site (see Figure 1). This vacation will allow the current owners to demonstrate legal ownership of
this triangular piece of land abutting their site consistent with Chapter 177 of the Florida Statutes.

Figure 1. Aerial photograph of the site including the quit-claim area associated with Ordinance 38-91.

N Zoning History of Block 4317

Gator Slough Canal g City records show the site has always

had a Single Family/Multi Family by

it Clai PDP Future Land Use Classification and
Quit Claim Area R-18 Zonhing.

(Upland Parcel)

Analysis:

Staff analyzed this request with the
Land Use and Development
Regulations (LUDR), Section 8.11,
“Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and
other  property.” The  City
Comprehensive  Plan  was also
reviewed for policies on vacations.

Request No. 1: Vacate 5,269 sq. ft. of
ROW Adjacent to the Gator Slough
Canal
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This vacation involves canal ROW
directly to the north of Lot 46.
Ordinance 38-91 identified 5,269 sq. ft.
of ROW as surplus property and authorized and directed the Mayor and City Clerk to effectuate a deed
granting the surplus property to the owners of Lots 45 and 46.

Public Works would generally prefer to retain all ROW along bridge sites, as future street and bridge
maintenance obligations are difficult to predict. Retaining all 5,269 sq. ft. of ROW would provide the City
with the greatest amount of flexibility should maintenance or major changes to the street or canal
network be required. However, considering previous City Council action that relinquished claims of City
ownership to this area in the early 1990s, staff does not object to this ROW vacation. Easements will be
deeded by the owner to the City in the quit-claim area for drainage, utility, and canal and bridge
maintenance.
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Approval of this vacation will: 1) demonstrate private ownership of the quit-claim area to lenders, title
companies, and insurers; 2) prohibit public access to this ROW; and 3) convey land to the owners

consistent with prior City Council action in adopting Ordinance 38-91.

Reguest No. 2: Vacate 5,269 sq. ft. of Easements Underlying the Subject ROW

The applicant seeks to vacate 5,269 sq. ft. of easements underlying the ROW described under Request
No. 1. The City lacks facilities within these easements. Century Link and Comcast also lack utilities in
these easements. LCEC has overhead power lines that penetrate these easements. To protect these
facilities and to provide easements for canal and bridge construction, the owners will provide new
easements for 3,933 sq. ft. of land along the western side of the quit-claim area.

Request No. 3: Vacate 760 sq. ft. of Easements along the North Property Line of Lot 46

The applicant seeks to vacate 760 sq. ft. of platted easements along the north property line of Lot 46. The
utility providers lack facilities in these easements and all three providers have no objection to this request.
The City also lacks facilities within this easement. This platted easement will no longer be necessary as
the owners will provide the City with six-foot wide replacement easement around the perimeter of the
expanded site.

Request No. 4: Release of 5,269 sq. ft. Easements Underlying the Subject ROW

The applicant seeks a release of 5,269 sq. ft. of ROW, public utility, drainage, and canal and bridge
maintenance easements. These easements were reserved by the City for the quit-claim area in 1991 by
Ordinance 38-91. Since these easements are not platted, but were reserved by the City, these easements
cannot be vacated but must be released by the City Council.

Staff does not object to this request provided new easements for part of the quit-claim area are deeded
by the owners to the City for utility, drainage, and canal and bridge maintenance. These easements in
conjunction with conditions recommended by staff will protect City interests and provide the owners with
flexibility in making improvements to the vacated area. Staff recommends the owners provide the City
with easements sufficient for maintaining a six-foot wide public utility and drainage easement around the
site.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-zoned lands.
This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element.

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the
following future land use classifications. In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following
classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area.
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a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed
4.4 units per acre.

Staff comment: This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site is an estimated 17,621 sq. ft.
following the ROW vacation and the property will have a maximum of one single-family home. This
equates to a density of 2.47 dwelling units per acre. This density is less than the maximum 4.4 dwelling
units per acre allowed within this future land use classification. This request complies with this policy.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of all vacation requests as well as the request to release easements
associated with the quit-claim area that was deeded by the City in 1991 with the following conditions.

Conditions of Approval

1. The vacation of the 5,269 sq. ft. of ROW and underlying easements shall be consistent with that
shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer entitled
“Upland Parcel”, dated May 22, 2018.

2. The vacation of the 760 sq. ft. of easements lying in Lot 46, Block 4317 shall be consistent with
that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer entitled
“Parcel — P.U.E. 4317-V”, dated December 12, 2018.

3. Al ROW, public utility, drainage, and canal and bridge maintenance easements shall be released
by the City for the quit claim area described in Ordinance 38-91 and shown in the sketch and
accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer entitled “Upland Parcel”, dated May
22,2018.

4. Within 60 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owner shall provide to the City an
easement deed for public utility, drainage, and bridge and canal maintenance purposes consistent
with that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer
entitled “Parcel - P.U.E. / B.M.E. 4317-2", dated December 14, 2018. This deed shall be approved
by the City Property Broker prior to execution.

5. The area shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer
entitled “Parcel — P.U.E. / B.M.E. 4317-2”, dated December 14, 2018, may be used by the owners
for a septic drain field, fence, walkway, or similar improvements. No portion of this area shall be
occupied by a building or any structure with a foundation. In the event the City or a utility provider
require the use of this area as stated in Condition #4 above, the owners shall hold the City or
utility provider harmless for work performed in this area. Removed or damaged improvements
may be replaced or repaired at the sole expense of the owners.

6. Within 60 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owner shall provide to the City an
easement deed for public utility and drainage purposes consistent with that shown in the sketch
and accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer entitled “Parcel — P.U.E. 4317-
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2”, dated December 14, 2018. This deed shall be approved by the City Property Broker prior to
execution.

7. This ordinance shall be recorded with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of
Cape Coral. This ordinance shall not be effectuated until the applicant provides the City with
easement deeds as described in Conditions #4 and #6 above, and, reimburses the Department of
Community Development for all recording fees associated with this ordinance.

Staff Contact Information

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Development Management Team Coordinator
PH: 239-242-3255

Email: mstruve@capecoral.net




COUNCILMEMBER GIEBELS - ‘ -03/14/91
ORDINANCE 38 - 91

AN . ORDINANCE DECLARING A .TRIANGULAR SHAPED PARCEL OF PROPERTY
BEING A PART OF GATOR SLOUGH CANAL AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF LOTS
45 AND 46, .BLOCK 4317, UNIT 61, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 21, PAGE
8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LOCATED
AT 1823 OLD BURNT STORE ROAD, AS UNUSABLE MUNICIPAL SURPLUS REAL
PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED BY THE CITY, THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF
THE PROPERTY AS CONTAINED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE
MAYOR AND CLERK TO EFFECTUATE A ' DEED THEREBY GRANTING THE
AFOREMENTIONED SURPLUS PROPERTY TO DAVID O. AND JANET CONGER,
AFTER THE GRANTEES HEREIN HAVE CONSTRUCTED A SEAWALL UPON THE
SAID PROPERTY, A COPY OF THE DEED IS ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT
"A;" RESERVING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS FOR - THE CITY
OF CAPE CORAL; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Cape Coral Engineering Department and
the office;of the City Manager has recommended that a parcel of
land being a-part of Gator Slough Canal as shown on the plat of
Unit 61,.Block 4317, Cape Coral Subdivision, is of no valiile and
use to the City of Cape Coral, and would be of greater value to

the City of Cape Coral if deeded to the property owner because °

of increased tax revenues; and

_ .WHEREAS, after examination of the canal .and after
considering the recommendations. of the Engineering Department
and City 'staff, it is evidént that it would be in the best
interest of the City to deed said parcel subject to right-of-way
and utility easements for City of Cape Coral and Lee County in
the future; and FE

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA, HEREBY ORDAINS
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 70-623, LAWS - OF PLORIDA, AND OTHER
APPLICABLE LAWS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the parcel of land being a part of Gator Slough
Canal as shown on the plat of Lots 45-46, Block 4317, Unit 61,
Cape Coral Subdivision, known as 1823 0ld Burnt Store Road, Cape
Coral, Florida, more particularly described as follows: .

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317,
Unit 61, CAPE CORAL, Thence with the North line of said Lot
46, N 89°57'50" E, 119.94 Feet t0o a point of curve to the
right having a radius of 25 Feet; Thence along said curve to
the right an arc distance of 14.49 Feet; Thence
N 56°49728" W, 123.02 Feet to the East end of a concrete
headwall; Thence along the Northerly side of said headwall,
N 61°13'27" W, 35.05 Feet to the East Right-Of-Way line of
0ld Burnt Store Road, a 100 Foot Right-Of-Way; Thence along
said East Right-0Of-Way line S 00°02'10" E, 80.19 Feet to the
Northwest corner of Lot 46 and the Point of Beginning,
containing 5,269 Square Feet more or less

is hereby declared to be of no use to the City of. Cape Coral
because of its odd shape and location and as surplus property is
no longer needed for municipal use or purposes that require
retaining municipal ownership.

Section 2. That upon the recommendations of the City Staff, it
is in the best interest of the City of Cape Coral to deed the
above-described property to the owner of Lots 45 and 46, Block
4317, Unit 61, Cape Coral Subdivision, according to the plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 21, Page 8, subject to any
easements, restrictions and reservations of recard because the
City will receive additional tax revenues by this grant.
Accordingly, the Mayor and the Clerk of the City of Cape Coral
are hereby authorized to effectuate a quit claim deed granting

40




the property described herein to David O. and Janet Conger,  the
owner of property located at 1823 01d Burnt Store Road. Said
grant shall be subject to the- City retaining a right-of-way
easement across the property granted for the purpose of entering
upon said property for the expansion of the canal system,
including a right-of-way across said parcel for the maintenance,
construction, and renovation of the canal or bridge system, and
reserving a right-of-way across said parcel for any utility
lines including water, sewer, electrical and a drainage easement
to enlarge the existing channel in the future, a copy of the
Quitclaim Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

Section 3. Severability. In the event that any .portion or
section of this ordinance is determined to be invalid, illegal
or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurlsdlctlon, such
decision shall in no ~manner affect the remaining portions or
sections of this.ordinance which shall remain in’ full force and
effect. ’

Section. 4.  Effective Date. This ordinance shall become
effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED AT - - A REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING THIS ';zng““ DAY

OF CranaN , 1991.
’ J(E?ﬁé? /gfi—ﬁ
SHPH M. MAZURKIEWIC JR.,
MAMDOR

ATTESTED TO AND FILED IN Y OFFICE TEIS '23 DAY
OF M\~ ", 1991. ' ,

<)

ITY CLERK

EOTA R, JORGE (3 EN,

LEGAL REVIEW:

BRUCE R. CONROY

CITY ATTORNEY
2439E/53
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1'“5 ‘ﬂllll-ﬂaim Bttd, Exacutod this %Ih day of N aa , AV 1991 by
City of Cape Coral, a municipal corporation e

first party, 1o David 0. and Janet Conger

3018849

whosa postoffica addrass s 4800 Lema Court
North Fort Myers, Florida 33903 -
sacand parly;
(Wherever wed heeeln the terms “liest party™ and “secand party” shall include singular and plaral, heirs, legal

representatives, and anigns of dnidividualt, and she wuecessors and ansigm af corporations, wherever the conteal
so admits v requires.)

7
Mﬂlnesseﬁl, That the satd first party, for and in consideration of the sum of 5 10.00 )
in hand paid by the sald socond parly, the racaipt whereof is hereby achnowlodged, does horeby remise, ro-
loase and quit-claim unlo the satd second parly Joruvar, all the right, title, interast, claim and demand which
tha satd first party has in and 1o the following doscribed lot, pieca or parcal of land, situnte, lying and being
in the County of Lee Stateof  Florida , lo-wits

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61,

CAPE CORAL, Thence with the North line of said Lot 46, N 89°57'50" E,

119.94 Feet to a point of curve to the right having a radius of 25

Feet; Thence along said curve to the right an arc distance of 14. 49

Feet; Thence N 56°49'28" W, 123.02 Feet to the East end of a concrete
headwall; Thence along the Northerly side of said headwall, N 61°13'27" W,
35.05 Feet to the East Right-Of-Way line of 0ld Burnt Store Road, a 100 Foot
Right-~Of~Way; Thence along said East Right-Of-Way line S 00°02'10" E,

80.19 Feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 46 and the Point of Beginning,
containing 5,269 Square Feet more or less.
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REIE G'REEN, CLERK, LEE COUNTY
by (V4] /\Depuly Clork

‘fo maﬂe a“d to Hold tha same togother with oll and singular the appurlenances tharounlo

Im’onoina or In anywise apperlaining, and all the astale, right, titlo, inloras, llon. equily and claim what-
soever of tha said first parly, cither in law or aquily, to the only prapor use, honafit and bohoof of the sald
socond parly forovor,

' -
ln Wimess Whﬂl'eOf, The said first parly has signed and soaled these presents the day and year
[irst abova written, . L
Signed, saalod and deliverad in pr of:

vg‘: deem CFA e

ATE OF FLORIDA,
COUNTY OF LEE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an
A
officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County aloresnid 1o take ncknowledgments, perionally appeared

Joseph M., Mazurkiewicz, Jr., Mayor and Eula R. Jorgensen, City Clerk
to me known 1o he the person  described in and who cxecuted the forcgoing instrument and they ngknowlcdgcd
belore me that the y exeented the same, ' ML_,‘ <

WITNESS my hand and official seal In the County and/Sratg, last, afaresaid this NN day of

R ) A D, 1991 , / 9 v
! 51 s ..‘ 4 A :....- rmvesadss ...é@é{ﬂﬁmm
£ Public Il BC

; OTARY PUBLIC STATE CF FLORIDA ;
My Comnission Expires: |y CRSSIcN Eib A 13,1902 ., ..
BONDD THRY GENERAL INS LHD K

Lhis lustrument prepard by: Bruce R, Conroy, City Attorney
P.0. Box 150027 L—

Adlress Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027

812294 612240
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FLORIDA

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS
CASE NUMBER: VP18-0006

REQUEST: The applicants, John Dewey Polt and Doris Jean Polt, seek a vacation of plat for a canal right-
of-way and underlying easements being a part of the Gator Slough Canal, adjacent to Lot 46, Block 4317,
Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit 61; the release of right-of-way and utility easements that were previously
reserved by the City and more particularly described by Ordinance 38-91; and the vacation of easements
occupying a portion of Lot 46, Block 4317, Unit 61; property located at 1823 Old Burnt Store Road North.

LOCATION: 1823 Old Burnt Store Road North

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): John Dewey Polt and Doris Jean Polt

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Edward A. Ramos

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, January 22", 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Bivd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case may be scheduled for a public hearing
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive
another public hearing notice if this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 ° Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. © Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net



APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 ° Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. ® Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net
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Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER: VP18-0006

REQUEST: The applicants, John Dewey
Polt and Doris Jean Polt, seek a vaca-
tion of plat for a canal right-of-way
and underlying easements being a part
of the Gator Slough Canal, ad{'acent to
Lot 46, Block 4317, Cape Coral Subdivi-
sion, Unit 61; the release of right-of-
-way and utility easements that were
previously reserved by the City and
more particularly described by Ordi-
nance 38-91; and the vacation of ease-
ments occupying a portion of Lot 46,
Block 4317, Unit 61; property located
at 1823 Old Burnt Store Road North.

LOCATION: 1823 Old Burnt Store Road
North

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike
Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate,
Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-
3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): John Dewey Polt
and Doris Jean Polt

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
Edward A. Ramos

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, Janu-
ary 22nd, 2019 on the above men-
tioned case. The public hearing will be
held in the City of Cape Coral Council
Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boule-
vard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Communit% Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a
written recommendation, the case may
be scheduled for a public hearing be-
fore the City Council who will review
the recommendation and make a final
decision. You will receive another pub-
lic hearing notice if this case is sched-
uled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM



HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The hearings may be continued from
time to time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
hone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
earin? impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF # VP18-0006

AD# 3330653 Jan. 12, 2019



NORTH SPREADE

)_

NW 41ST AVE

ATERWAY

WRAY CANAL

STORE RD N

OLD BUR

OLD BURNT STORE RD N

N

GROUPER CANAL

\_

NW 19TH ST

GATOR SLOUGH CANAL

SUBJECT PARCEL w

SUNFISH CANAL

1aNAd

VNV

39TH AVE

| 500' PROXIMITY BOUNDARY FI

| | ——

CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of
Community Development
Planning Division

CURRENT ZONING MAP
500" Proximity Boundary

Case No. VP18-0006

LEGEND
u 500' Proximity Boundary

u Subject Parcel

Zoning

PRES-Regulated by FLU
R-1B

SEPTEMBER 17TH, 2018

Feet
0 200 400
s i

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey. While every effort is made to accurately
depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable
for incidents that may occur. Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this
map product.



‘Jonpoutd dew \
siyj Buipiefai suonsanb Aue yym juswdojanag Ajlunwwo) jo
juswpedaq 8y} JoeJUCD 9SEI|d *INI20 AeW JRy) SJUIPIIU] 10}
9|qel| p|ay aq jouued [eso9 aded jo A1 ayj ‘alojasay]
*IN290 ABW SUOISSIWO pue s10.49 ‘ease paddew ayj jardap
Ajajeanaoe 0 apew 134040 1973 3|IYAL “ABAINS B JO
9oe|d uj pasn aq jou pjnoys pue AsAnIns e jou si dew sjy|

L Rt P SR T

YNV OAVSIM
JAV,LSLY MN

0o¢ st 0
1994

810¢ HL1Zl 439N Ld3S

U =

|[92.ed 103lgng D

9000-8Ld/\ 'ON 8SED

uoIsialg Buluueld
Juswdojanag Allunwwon

JO Juswedsq
1Vd0OO 4dVO 40 ALID

y

e e

IR ENINYEIRENEB TR

EE:

VNV.OAVNOV VY




Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: John Dewey Polt & Doris Jean Polt

APPLICATION NO: VP18-0006

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

[, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

O I
dayof  Janieln . 20718

Oé%%@:

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

+h
DATED this |S—

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE 09

h
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \SE day of Sanmer, 2048 ,
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

Exp. Date \3) |20 Commission #Z>s6°$‘_—):’7'-‘
Z 020 AT Dl S

“,}""’%" ELISABETH A DELGADO Signature of Notary Public 0
i S 23 MY COMMISSION # GG030474

EXPIRES Decamber 08, 2020 Elitab etn A De,\a Q,(A»O
Print Name of Notary Public -




Item Number: 2.B. I
AGENDAREQUEST FORM &

X :
i : A= ORAT
Meeting Date: 1/22/2019 3
Item Type: HEARINGS CITY OF CAPE CORAL (W

TITLE:
Case #VP18-0012%; Address: 218 Bayshore Drive; Applicant: OBIR Rental, LLC

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant, OBIR Rental, LLC, requests a vacation of plat for a canal right-of-way being a part
of the Bimini Canal, adjacent to Lot 1 and part of Lot 2, Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2, Cape Coral
Subdivision, and a vacation of easements occupying a portion of Lots 1 and 2, Block 154, Unit 4,
Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, property located at 218 Bayshore Drive.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve @capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material

n  Affidavit for Advertising Backup Material


mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
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Uape Goral

FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case # \/ p ‘CK ~ OO \ Q\
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT

FEE: $843.00 - In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant

(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from
public hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the
city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in
his/her corporate capacity.

OWNER OF PROPERTY ) o
/)b/'( 25//)7/(/‘/ ZZL Address: ﬂéf/’//é)/%/g’(} /O
City: MIe/EnNSO0Y A “State: _Zp A4 im
Nor/ien Ozipsen Phone: MI,'/;ff/(),.jd
APPLICANT Y,
_0B/209¢81 s mme 5) HIU200 LA adaress: _ SICT
EMAIL City: State: Zip
Phone:
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Ay W/, ],/\bL..C-o’TT Address: 2.0 180 194
EMALGWIAOL €T ® CAPES (GniaTONGe Clty: ¢ op, np, State: £ Zip 239(S
Homes - o Phone: 529 . 79457924~

Unit4 pT 2. Block |S4 P (2 Lot(s) [+PT {7 Subdivision
Address of Property 2163 Batsuone Do Cape Copac v 3394
Current Zoning RPe<ipeisTac /O | Plat Book (R4 & ,Page 828

StrapNumber  23.48-.2R.€2- 00154 06! o

Forie ¥ toii 1794

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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Cwe Coral

FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their
(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTAR/ZED

0
LSoona Drinoes //

APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE &R PRINT) AffPLICANT'S SIGNATURE/

STATE OF F[; COUNTY OF L€€ . ,kd
orn r affirmed) and subscribed before me this day of SFJ’ lg
R BEiE e TS gor

who is personally known or produced v bWiSS )aSSDDf
Exp. Date: gEZZ%ZO{__ Commission Numbfrh Fmg ] (_072

as tdentnflcatlon

KATRINA LEARHN
Notary Public, State of Florida

Commission# FF 11672 . ) i
My comm. expites Aug. 23, 2019 Printed name of Notary Public: %(a;h 'ma, mm

Signature of Notary Public:

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA 11/15/16
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Cobpe oral

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case ##
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s)

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT C@;qu W \Aoce ST

(Name of person giving presentation)

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION/ LOCAL PLANNING
AGENCY, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS AND/OR CITY COUNCIL FOR

uNT4 PTZ  Block 154 P12 LoT(s) 1+ PT LTZ. suspivision

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA.

Opr Lents) /7(

PROP WE (Please Print) PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print)
VM nes

15ROPERTY OWNER (%ﬂature & Title) PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title)

STATE OF ﬂ l _ ___,COUNTYOF L@ Q
ubscribediand sworn to (or affirmed) before me this : /}} i day of ﬁigby
l o is personally known or produced ; z )

as identification.
=, CXP. Date: %h Commission Nugb;% z M ! ![971

KATRINALEARN
g‘gp’% 6 Notary Public, State of Flerida i Signature of Notary Public:

Commission# FF 911672 |
§ Printed name of Notary Public: W 14 ‘ m L@m

g

¥

rx-_x. men

BmmITas. s Ay

R T

iy comm. expuesAug 23, 2019

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation
paper.

Application_for_vacation_of _plat KRKA 11/15/16
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p F L o R I DA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.1)
A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the

Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application.
This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing.

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

//Oﬂ/%f e / &7/7//

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE ok PRINT) OWNER/APPLICANT SIGNKTUhE

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF g [/ COUNTY OF L@e/ M

Swerp to (or affirmed), 3t bscribed bafgre onthxsﬂddayof
20 N by “ YV lspersoW ‘wrl

as identification.

Exp. Date

Commission # Signature Qf Nota}y Public L m

KA?‘RINA LEARM PrineNameof NOtary PUbhc
Notary Public, Stats of Florida
= Commission# FF 91 1672
= My comm, expires Auwg. 23, 2019

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA 11/15/16



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPIVIENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that | or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing
Examiner, Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

| will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject ta a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work

performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

I understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of

Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after
fees are paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/gr the permit for which | am applying.

CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME /{://%
STt (N2 noe ) /7//
PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE TYPFOR PRINT) PROPERTY OWNER'S YENATURE

STATE OF E g , COUNTY OF \,.Q Q

Sworn to ( afflrme ) and subscribed before me this 3 day ofM 200 8, &
Mon ‘ﬁ( U who is personally known or produced \/Ql SS p&&ﬂl}/’]’

as identification.
Exp. Date: o CommissioryNumper:

RATRINA LEARN Signature of Notary Public: )’\)
5" £, | Notary Publc, State of Floida '

Commission# FF 911672 . .
Mym,',,n ex;?zs Aug_1236 2019 Printed name of Notary Public: i ' lm L,ea,‘/]/\
. X

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) ~

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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POB 150194, Cape Coral, L 33915
gw\volcr)tt@’capcsignamrchomcs.u)m
239-770-7924 Cell
CGC 1504879

HOMES

September 18, 2018

Vincent Cautero

Director of Community Development

City of Cape Coral

1015 Cultural Park Blvd

Cape Coral, FL. 33990

RE: VACATE PROPERTY AT 218 BAYSHORE BLVD, CAPE CORAL, FI1. 33904

Dear Mr. Cautero:

We are asking to be put on the docket for the City of Cape Coral to vacate the rear parcel of land
that the city owns pertaining to the property known as 218 Bayshore Drive, Cape Coral, FL.

Upon doing so it is the intent of the property owner to apply for an artachment of said parcel of
land to rear of property to the existing scawall at canal.

All surveys, plats, elevations and legal descriptions have been completed by Davis Survey Co and are
attached.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Gary W. Wolcott
President

GWW:a

att
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$ CenturylLink:

Py

R
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Attention:

Gary W. Wolcott

President, Cape Signature Homes Inc
gwwolcott@capesignaturehomes.com
POB 150194

Cape Coral, FL 33915

CGC1504879

CELL: 239.770.7924

Subject: - Vacation of Property.

Site Address: 218 Bayshore Dr, Cape Coral F1 33904
Strap# 23-45-23-C2-00154.0010

To whom it my concern

Regarding the referenced property above CenturyLink has No Objection to vacate the
land to the rear of 218 Bayshore Dr while still maintaining a 6 PUE along property.

Sincerely

Local Engineer

Office: (239)-984-7009
justin.lane@centurylink.com



4

(comcast

12600 Westlinks Drive Suite 4
Fort Myers, FL 33913
Phone: 239-432-1805

October 3, 2018

Re: 218 Bayshore Dr, Cape Coral, F1. 33904

Dear Gary Wolcott,
This letter will serve to inform you that Comcast has no objection to your
proposed vacation of the address referenced above.

Should you require additional information or assistance, please feel free to contact
me here at 432-1805.

Mark Cook
Project Coordinator



Lee County Electnc Cooperative, Inc

’r I ‘ E‘ Post Office Box 3455
North Fort Myers, FL 33918-3455

PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. T —

waw icec.net

October 5, 2018

Mr. Gary W Wolcott

Cape Coral Signature Homes
P.O. Box 150194

Cape Coral, FL 33915

Re: Letter of No Objection to Vacation of Utility Easement 218 Bayshore Dr., Cape Coral, FL33904;
Owners: OBIR Rental, LLC; Strap: 234523C200154.0010.

Dear Mr. Wolcott:
You have opened up negotiations, on behalf of your client, OBIR Rental, LLC.

We have reviewed the sketch, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no objection
to the request. However, LCEC requires a continuous perimeter easement surrounding your property in
order to serve you. Therefore, in the after situation to the vacation, the petitioner will have provided to
the appropriate local jurisdiction, an imposed six-foot wide easements along the seawall and the side
easements so that there is a continuous perimeter easement located upon the parcel.

Should no definitive jurisdictional action, or no approval by local jurisdiction be received by the petitioner,
this letter will terminate upon six months from the date listed above.

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2112, or, if you prefer, | can be reached by
email at russel.goodman@icec.net.

Very truly yours,

Ru SS GOOd man, gic?ci::);;i,gsn[ae/(\j/vbAy Russ

Date: 2018.10.05 15:52:23
SR/WA 0400

Russel Goodman, SR/WA
Design & Engineering Coordinator — Land Rights



CURVE | Arc | Delta Angle | Chord Ch Bearing | Radius | Tangent
. an ! ring , LINE | BEARIN
C1 49.78' | 46°00'1 48.45 | N 26°56'15"W | 62.00" | 26.32' 1 3 32.34.;-.\” ?;SJ;\'NCE
c2 141.74' | 36°40'01" 139.34' | S 32°2122"E | 221.49' | 73.39° 12 | N 76°1349°E 456'
Cc3 24.12" |18°25'46" 24.02' [S 912'53"E | 75.00" [ 1217’ -
BIMINI CANAL R

SUBJECT PARCEL
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ay o j\:‘ w  LOT 34
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\

POINT OF
CURVATURE

BAY SHORE DRIVE
(50)

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY LEGAL DESCRIPTION — NOT A SURVEY

FIR = FOUND IRON ROD = ING A1
F = FOND IRON PPE LEGEND  +00 = B e " O'| A PARCEL OF LAND BEING 0 30
FDH = FOUND DRILL HOLE .
o~ FOUND CONGRETE. MONUVENT @ - UTLTY POLE PART OF THE BIMINI CANAL SCALE: Cee——
SR = SET {RON ROD 1/2" LB#7075 RIGHT—OF —WAY ADJOINING R
PUE = FLBLIC UTLITY EASENENT © = FIRE HYDRANT LOT 1 AND A PORTION OF T e
= _ LOT 2 DESCRIBED IN OR.
R A AN OIS LB 7075 CATCH BASN BOOK 1868, PAGE 1528 IN
PRM = PERMANENT REFER (P)=PLAT BLOCK 154, UNIT 4, PART 2
D o D g (F)=FIELD CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION
FE. COR.=FENCE CORNER (g;jgﬁo?;mm LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PLAT
GONC =CONCRETE ©= BOOK 12, PAGES 13 THRU 22
=NOT FIELD MEASURED M—— =WIRE FENCE
(LME=LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT , »
DE=DRAINAGE EASEMENT 7 =WOOD FENCE SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 FOR CE. DAVIS, CERTIFICATE NO. 4839
NAVD=NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL —OR- ERIC C. DAVIS, PSM # 5544
DATUM OF 1988 DESCRIPTION 8 #7075
DAVIS 4536 S et PLACE SUTE 3 08 NMBER:
APE CORAL, FLORIDA 33904 _
SURVEYING INC. TEL(2Sa) e t4sd | FARC 39492548 18—1596
WWW.DAVISLANDSURVEYS.COM CONTACT@DAVISLANDSURVEYS.COM SHEET 2 OF 2

D:\Dropbox (Davis Surveying Inc.)\Files\2018\18-1596\CANAL QUIT CLAIM\18-1596QC.gxd -- 12/05/2018 -- 12:57 PM --
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Davis Surveyimng, Inc.

4536 SE 16" Place
Cape Coral, Florida
33904

K

January 15, 2019

Quit Claim Area

A Parcel of land being part of the Bimini Canal Right of Way adjoining Lot 1 and a portion of Lot
2 (described in O.R. Book 1868, Pg. 1528) all in Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2, Cape Coral
Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Pages 13 through 22, inclusive, of the Public Records of
Lee County, Florida; being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block 154; being the point of curvature of a curve to
the left having for it’s elements, a Radius of 221.49’, a Central Angle 0f36°40°01”, and Chord
Bearing and distance of S 32°21°22” E, 139.34; thence run along said curve along the westerly
platted lot lines of said Lot 1 and portion of Lot 2 for a distance of 141.74" to the Southeast corner
of the portion of lot 2 as described in O.R. Book 1868, Page 1528; thence run S 36°34°21”W for a
distance of 17.07” to an intersection with the water-ward face of the existing concrete seawall
adjacent to the Bimini Canal; thence run N 49°56°21”W along said water-ward face of the seawall
to the point of curvature of a curve to the right having for it’s elements a Radius of 62.00°, a
Central angle of 46°00°11”, and a Chord Bearing and distance of N 26°56°15”W, 48.45’; thence
run along said curve and along said water-ward face of the seawall for a distance of 49.78 to the
point of tangency of the seawall; thence run N 03°56°10”W continuing along said water-ward face
of the seawall for a distance of 50.76’ to the point of intersection with the westerly prolongation of
the North line of said Lot 1; thence run N 76°13°49”E along said westerly extension for a distance
of 4.56° to the Northwest corner of Lot 1 and the Point Of Beginning.

Parcel contains 2598.9 sq.ft. +/-

Basis for bearings is the South line of Lot 1 being N 54°25°34”E according to the record plat.

SHEET 1 OF 2

Prepared by Eric C. Davis
FL PSM 5544

Phone: 239.549.6454 www.DAVISLANDSURVEYS.com Fax: 239.549.2548



- Wd 8521 - BLOZ/SO/Z L -~ PXB LINST “OVA965 L -8 LULNIWISYT OILYOVANIES S -8 NGLOB\SOIN( Ul Buikenins sineqg) xoqdoiq\.

¢ 40 T 133HS WOO'SAE(!/\HH)SGNV'ISV\VG@J.O\?(’ lNo)Q WOO;SAB/\HOSGNV']SI/\VO'MMM
8¥GZ—6+S(6C2)XVS  ¥S¥9—6+5(682) 3L
3/\969[.“8[. $06¢¢ VAROTS “IVY0D 3dVI ON' 9NlAEI/\EIﬂS
N € 3LNS 30vd WIl 3S 985y SIAVAd
scouf 1 NOILdI¥0S3a 801 0 e
¥¥SS #f WSd 'SIAVA D O3 —¥0— TYOLLY3A NVORIIAY HIHON=0AWN
! SIva ° 404 Z 40 | 133HS 335 _
6£8Y 'ON 31VII4LY30 'SIAVA ‘3D 0N33 QOOM=  ——f—— e m}ﬁ Nﬁvgz»_g:ﬁg\
JONIS M= X J34NSY3N 031 LON=
i) e
ZZ N¥HL €1 S39Vd ‘ZL %008 0330-(0) =500
1¥1d 'YaIyo13 "ALINNOD 331 am() 0 T 0 =
NOISIAIQ8NS TVJ00 %dV:) 1¥1d=(d) 1% ej:i);éfg&»l%vﬁgd =mw$
Z L1¥Vd ‘v LINN ‘pGL %0078 _ :
o Nl gty 3ova ‘ggei vogg| 'O w it ST SRS
R 80 NI 03819 1 INVYQAH 14 = @ AN3AN3SY3I ALINLN Of = 3nd
: 40 NOIL¥Od v ONV L 10 ) T0d AL = @ RN 00 Bb v
3OS 40 SINIT AT¥3LSIM 3HL ONOTVY i . 26N Bnos = nas
0¢ 0 30°% Nd ,9 3HL 40 NOIL¥Od V| MBEALe = Ror  avgom 34 N QVI03 = ol

AJAYNS V LON — NOILJIMOS3A V93T ANVANOIDV OL HOLIMS

(,0S)
JARA FHOHS AvE

¢ 101

JHNLYASND
40 INIOd

?.—-»—//

SN
96l %0078 5T ¢ o \e,
¥¢ 101 - u\u G
. @y "
~ ‘f;) \
S \ 3
I N %
?B\* %\
z\% 8751 "9d ¢
8981 %8 '¥0
NI 1y
\ 038140530 \ \ ¢
1 107 ¥3INYOO MN \ 40 1¥vd
INFNFONINOD 40 INOd

-/+ "140S 6°G9L
ININISYI G3LYOVA (3SOH0dd

< T : Gans
(viol) 2o L :
INT 207 G311V Td
NS~ -

yo0a aoot IYNVO INWIE
00¢ | .6vice] 3,65,Lv.v S| .009]  .60.£¢.L] 009 90
i 6099 |.6v122 | 3.4112.25 S |.68ZCL| .pE.£6.0€ | £l 6Tl S0
209 | 3.1e.¥E.9¢ N| V1 £9%9 | .6v'Slz | M.ZL6hLeE N| 18 €cl | ,ce.ee.cc | 856tk v
0079 | M.6Y.E1.9L S| €1 712l .006Z| 3,85.21.6 S| .c0¥e| .9v.G2.8L| .2l ve )
96y | 3.6¥.8L.OL N| 2] 5L | .6v12C | 3.22.12.28 S | .vE 6L |  .10.0%.95 | ¥L 1YL Z0
LOLL I MICHEDE S| LT Z¢'92 | .00°C9 | M,51,95.92 N| .G¥8¥ |  .1L.00.9% | BL6V 10
JONVISIO| ONI¥v38 | 3NN Yusbun| | snipdy | buibeg uyo | pJoyd | aibuy 0313d | 94V | 3A¥ND




D

L L

e

Davis Surveyimng, Inc.

4536 SE 16" Place
Cape Coral, Florida
33904

January 15, 2019
VACATED 6’ PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT

Description of the proposed vacated portion of the 6° Public Utility and Drainage Easement along
the Southwesterly line of Lot 1 and a portion of Lot 2 (described in O.R. Book 1868, Pg. 1528) all
in Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Pages 13
through 22, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida; being more particularly
bounded and described as follows:

Commencing from the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block 154; being the point of curvature ofa
curve to the left having for it’s elements, a Radius of 221.49°, a Central Angle of 1°33°09”, and
Chord Bearing and distance of S 14°47°55” E, 6.0 feet; thence run along said curve along the
Southwesterly platted lot line of said Lot 1 for a distance of 6.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.
Thence continue along said curve having for its elements a Radius of 221.49°, a Central Angle of
33°33°34”, and Chord Bearing and distance of S 32°21°17” E, 127.89 feet, for a distance of 129.73
feet; thence run N 36°34°21”E a distance of 6.02 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right,
having for its elements a Radius of 215.49, a Central Angle of 33°23°227, and a Chord Bearing
and distance of N 32°19°12”W, 123.81 feet; thence run along said curve to the right for a distance
of 125.58 feet; thence run S 76°13°49”W for a distance of 6.00° to the Point Of Beginning.

Parcel contains 765.9 SQ.FT. +/-

Basis for bearings is the South line of Lot 1 being N 54°25’34”E according to the record plat.

SHEET 1 OF 2

Prepared by Eric C. Davis
FL PSM 5544

Phone: 239.549.6454 www.DAVISLANDSURVEYS.com Fax: 239.549.2548
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Davis Surveying, Inc.

4536 SE 16" Place
Cape Coral, Florida
33904

=)

January 15,2019
NEW PERIMETER EASEMENT

A Public Utility and Drainage Easement along the westerly extensions of the North line of Lot 1,
the South line of a portion of Lot 2 (described in O.R. Book 1868, Pg. 1528) all in Block 154, Unit
4, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Pages 13 through 22, inclusive, of
the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, and along the west line of the vacated portion of the
Bimini Canal Right-of-way adjacent to said Lot 1 and part of Lot 2; being more particularly
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block 154; being the point of curvature of a curve to
the left having for it’s elements, a Radius of 221.49°, a Central Angle of 1°33°09”, and Chord
Bearing and distance of S 14°47°55” E, 6.00°; thence run along said curve along the westerly
platted lot line of said Lot 1 for a distance of 6.00” to the South line of the existing perimeter
easement along the North line of said Lot 1; thence run N 76°13°49”E for a distance of 0.38 feet ;
thence run S 3°56°10” distance of 45.71 feet to the point of curvature to the left, having for its
elements a Radius of 56.00 feet, a Central Angle of 46°00°11”, and a Chord Bearing and distance
of S 26°56°15”E, 43.76’; thence run along said curve a distance of 44.96’ to a point of tangency;
thence run S 49°56°21”E for a distance of 50.32 feet to a point on the Southwesterly extension of
the north side of the existing perimeter easement along said South line of the said portion of Lot 2;
thence run N 36°34°217E along said extension for a distance of 11.06 feet to a point on the west
line of said portion of Lot 2, being the point of curvature of a curve to the left having for it’s
elements a Radius of 221.49 feet, a Central Angle of 1°33°18” and a Chord Bearing and Distance
of S 49°54°43”E, 6.01 feet; thence run along said curve a distance of 6.01 feet to the Southwest
corner of said portion of Lot 2; thence run S 36°34°21”W for a distance of 17.07° to an
intersection with the water-ward face of the existing concrete seawall adjacent to the Bimini
Canal; thence run N 49°56°21”W along said water-ward face of the seawall for a distance of 56.70
feet to the point of curvature of a curve to the right having for its elements a Radius of 62.00°, a
Central angle of 46°00°11”, and a Chord Bearing and distance of N 26°56°15”W, 48.45; thence
run along said curve and along said water-ward face of the seawall for a distance of 49.78’ to the
point of tangency of the seawall; thence run N 03°56°10”W continuing along said water-ward face
of the seawall for a distance of 50.76’ to the point of intersection with the westerly prolongation of
the North line of said Lot 1; thence run N 76°13°49”E along said westerly extension for a distance
of 4.56 to the Northwest corner of Lot 1 and the Point Of Beginning.

SHEET 1 OF 2

Prepared by Eric C. Davis
FL PSM 5544

Phone: 239.549.6454 www.DAVISLANDSURVEYS.com Fax: 239.549.2548



Planning Division Case Report VP 18-0012

i

Review Date: December 31, 2018
Applicant/

Property Owner: Obir Rental, LLC
Owner Address: Oberligweg 10

Nuerensdorf, Switzerland 8309

Request: The applicant requests to vacate:
1. #2,598.9 sq. ft. of canal right-of-way (ROW) and all underlying easements.
2. *765.9 sq. ft. of platted easements along the west property line of Lot 1 and
part of Lot 2, Block 154.

Property Location: 218 Bayshore Drive
Lots 1 and part of Lot 2, Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision
Strap number: 23-45-23-C2-00154.0010

Prepared By: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager

Recommendation: Approval with conditions

Urban Service Infill

Property Description:

The applicant owns an +11,471 sq. ft. site in southern Cape Coral. The rear or western side of the site is
on the Bimini Canal near the confluence of this Canal with the Caloosahatchee River. The Bimini Canal is
a saltwater canal with a platted width of 200 feet at the applicant’s site. The site has a Single Family
Future Land Use Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning, and all properties within 1,000
feet share the same future land use and zoning designations.

The site has a single-family residence with a pool that was constructed in 1975. According to City records,
the house has a total living area of 1,983 sq. ft. A dock and two boat lifts exist to the rear of the site.

Requests

A sketch of the site shows a strip of canal ROW between the western property line and the outer edge of
the seawall. This ROW includes a wood dock, two boat lifts, two walkways, and landscaping. For most
platted water-front sites in the City, the rear property line extends to the edge of the canal. The applicant
seeks to vacate 2,598.9 sq. ft. of ROW and all underlying easements to extend the site to the edge of the
seawall. The applicant also requests to vacate 765.9 sq. ft. of platted easements along the west property
line of Lot 1 and part of Lot 2.



December 31, 2018
VP 18-0012
Page 2
Zoning History of Block 1904
The site has always had a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and R-1B Zoning.
Analysis:
Staff analyzed this request with the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 8.11,
“Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other property.” The City Comprehensive Plan was also reviewed

for policies on vacations.

Request No. 1: Vacate +2,598.9 sq. ft. of ROW Adjacent to the Bimini Canal

The applicant requests to vacate 2,598.9 sq. ft. of canal ROW between the west property line of the site
and the edge of the seawall. The applicant owns the site that abuts this ROW and is therefore eligible to
request this vacation. The width of the ROW is not uniform and appears to range from eight to 27 feet.
Several improvements have been made to the ROW and the owner appears to be maintaining this area.
The ROW is isolated and is too narrow to provide a benefit to the public. As a result, there is no apparent
reason for the City to maintain this strip of land as ROW. This vacation will enlarge the site by nearly 2,600
sq. ft. and will provide uninterpreted ownership of land between the front property line and the edge of
the seawall as was intended based on the subdivision plat for Unit 4.

Request No. 2: Vacate +2,598.9 sq. ft. of Easements Underlying the Subject ROW

The applicant seeks to vacate 2,598.9 sq. ft. of easements underlying the ROW described above in Request
No. 1. All three utility providers lack facilities in these easements. None of these providers object to this
request. The City also lacks facilities within this easement. Staff recommends that an easement be
deeded to the City from the owner for a six-foot wide perimeter easement around the expanded site.

Request No. 3: Vacate 765.9 sq. ft. of Easements in Lot 1 and part of 2, Block 154

The applicant seeks to vacate 765.9 sq. ft. of platted easements along the west property line of Lot 1 and
a portion of the northwest portion of Lot 2. All three utility providers lack facilities in these easements
and do not object to this request. The City lacks facilities within this easement. This easement will no
longer be necessary as the owner will be providing the City with a six-foot wide replacement easement
around the expanded site.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-zoned lands.
This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element.

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the
following future land use classifications. In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following

classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area.



December 31, 2018
VP 18-0012
Page 3

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed
4.4 units per acre.

Staff comment: This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site will be +14,070 sq. ft. following
the ROW vacation and the property has one single-family home. This equates to a density of 3.1
dwelling units per acre. This density is less than the maximum 4.4 dwelling units per acre allowed within
this future land use classification.

Recommendation:

Based on the above analysis, staff recommends approval of the requested vacations with the following
conditions.

Conditions of Approval

1. The vacation of the 2,598.9 sq. ft. of ROW and underlying easements shall be consistent with that
shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Davis Surveying, Inc. entitled
“Quit Claim Area.”

2. The vacation of the 765.9 sq. ft. of easements in Lot 1 and part of Lot 2, Block 154 shall be
consistent with that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Davis
Surveying, Inc. entitled “Vacated 6’ Public Utility and Drainage Easement.”

3. Within 60 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owner shall provide to the City an
easement deed for a six-foot wide easement consistent with that shown in the sketch and
accompanying legal description prepared by Davis Surveying, Inc. entitled “New Perimeter
Easement.” This deed shall be approved by the City Property Broker prior to execution.

4. This resolution shall be recorded with the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of Cape Coral.
This resolution shall not be effectuated until the applicant provides the City with an easement
deed as described in Condition #3 above and reimburses the Department of Community
Development for all recording fees associated with this resolution and the easement deed.

Staff Contact Information

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Development Management Team Coordinator
PH: 239-242-3255

Email: mstruve@capecoral.net
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FLORIDA

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS
CASE NUMBER: VP18-0012

REQUEST: The applicant, OBIR Rental, LLC, requests a vacation of plat for a canal right-of-way being a part
of the Bimini Canal, adjacent to Lot 1 and part of Lot 2, Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision,
and a vacation of easements occupying a portion of Lots 1 and 2, Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2, Cape Coral
Subdivision, property located at 218 Bayshore Drive.

LOCATION: 218 Bayshore Drive

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net
PROPERTY OWNER(S): OBIR Rental, LLC

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Gary W. Wolcott

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, January 22", 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case may be scheduled for a public hearing
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive
another public hearing notice if this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 © Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. » Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net



APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 © Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. ° Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningguestions@capecoral.net
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Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER: VP18-0012

REQUEST: The applicant, OBIR Rental,
LLC, requests a vacation of plat for a
canal right-of-way being a part of the
Bimini Canal, adjacent to Lot 1 and
part of Lot 2, Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2,
Cape Coral Subdivision, and a vacation
of easements occupying a portion of
Lots 1 and 2, Block 154, Unit 4, Part 2,
Cape Coral Subdivision, property locat-
ed at 218 Bayshore Drive.

LOCATION: 218 Bayshore Drive

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike
Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate,
Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-
3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): OBIR Rental, LLC

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
Gary W. Wolcott

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will_hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, Janu-
ary 22nd, 2019 on the above men-
tioned case. The public hearing will be
held in the City of Cape Coral Council
Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boule-
vard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a
written recommendation, the case may
be scheduled for a public hearing be-
fore the City Council who will review
the recommendation and make a final
decision. You will receive another pub-
lic hearing notice if this case is sched-
uled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this arplica-
tion are available at the City ot Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-



Ing to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The hearings may be continued from
time to time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
ﬁhone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
earing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relag Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF # VP18-0012

AD# 3330663 Jan. 12, 2019
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Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Obir Rental LLC

APPLICATION NO: VP18-0012

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

I, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

NS YRS
day of -:SM\ucx/("r\ , 2048 .

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

+h
DATED this |5S

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE doq

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \Shtb day oftSax\Marq , 2018
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an dath.

Exp. Date\Q|Le]| 20 Commission #5690 3941 4

A

%%, ELISABETH A DELGADO E Do ol Vel o b

‘ MY COMMISSION # GG030474 Signature of Notary Public ()

EXPIRES December 08, 2020
E ' ' S QJ:JZI}'\‘\ A. b‘k\a\a\clo
Print Name of Notary Public J




Item

Number: 3.A.

Meetin AGENDA REQUEST o~ an

Dot D 112212019 FORM R e

torm Tvog: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT CITY OF CAPE CORAL a:pe eﬁmfma?J
YPE: MEETING

TITLE:

Tuesday, February 5, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION:

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?
2. Is this a Strategic Decision?

If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
Division- Department-

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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